RESOLUTION NO. 201

AMENDING THE 2016 MENTAL HEALTH AND CHILDREN, YOUTH AND FAMILIES DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS: NYS OMH AND OASAS FUNDING

Introduced: 5/9/16 By Health Committee:

WHEREAS, The Director of the Albany County Department Mental of Health (ACDMH) is requesting an amendment to the 2016 ACDMH budget which will reflect funding from the New York State Office of Mental Health (NYS OMH) and the New York State Office of Alcohol and Substance Abuse Services (NYS OASAS) for Health Information Technology in the amount of \$49,850 for the period January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016, and

WHEREAS, The Director of ACDMH indicates that this Health Information Technology funding will be used by the Albany County Department of Youth and Family Services (ACDCYF) for reimbursement costs associated and directly related to the Medicaid Managed Care transition ACDCYF is preparing for in July of 2017, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with NYS OMH and NYS OASAS for Health Information Technology in the amount of \$49,850 for the period January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2016 ACDMH budget is amended to incorporate said funding as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A3490 Mental Health by \$49,850

Increase Appropriation Account A4322.4 by \$49,850 by increasing Line Item A4322.4 4432 Albany County DCYF by \$49,850

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/9/16